
Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date Tuesday 23 January 2018
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Meetings held on 23 October 2017, 13 November 2017 

and 11 December 2017  (Pages 3 - 24)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Any items from Co-opted Members or interested parties  
6. Media Relations - Update on Media Items  
7. Highway Maintenance  (Pages 25 - 34)

a) Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services

b) Presentation by Head of Technical Services and Highway Asset 
Manager

8. Performance Quarter 2 2017/18, Report of Corporate Management 
Team  (Pages 35 - 46)

9. Budget Quarter 2 2017/18, Joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services  (Pages 47 - 50)

10. Verbal Update on Review of Durham County Council's Allotment 
Services  

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham

15 January 2018

To: The Members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillor E Adam (Chair)
Councillor O Milburn (Vice-Chair)

Councillors B Avery, D Bell, L Brown, J Carr, J Clare, J Clark, 
R Crute, A Gardner, P Howell, P Jopling, C Kay, R Manchester, 
C Martin, A Patterson, A Simpson, P Sexton, L Taylor, M Wilson, 
S Zair 

Co-opted Members:
Mr T  Bolton and Mr D Kinch

Contact: Paula Nicholson Email: 03000 269710



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Special Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 23 
October 2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor O Milburn (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors D Bell, J Carr, J Clare, J Clark, A Gardner, P Jopling, R Manchester, C Martin, 
A Patterson, P Sexton and L Taylor

Co-opted Members:
Mr D Kinch

1 Welcome by the Chair 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.

2 Apologies 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors E Adam, L Brown, R Crute, P 
Howell, A Simpson, M Wilson and S Zair.

3 Substitute Members 

No notification of Substitute Members had been received.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

5 Fly Tipping 

The Committee considered the Joint Report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services that provided 
Members with information on flytipping (for copy of report, see file of minutes).

Members received a presentation from the Head of Direct Services that provided Members 
with details of the following:-

 Flytipping – A national perspective

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 The ‘Durham Pride’ Approach
 Operation Stop It
 Partnership Task Force
 Partnership Work for Flytipping
 Common Agendas
 Understanding the Problem
 Breakdown of Durham Flytipping
 Education and Awareness
 Changing Attitudes and Behaviours
 Big Spring Clean
 Enforcement
 National Recognition
 What Members Can Do

Members were also shown a video on ‘Operation Stop it’.

The Head of Direct Services advised members of the types of enforcement and their 
remedies which can include a fine of up to £50,000 or 2 years imprisonment, the Council 
now has the power to seize a vehicle that has been found to be used in fly tipping but this 
is a decision of the magistrates. Members were advised that there is 1 prosecution per 
week, 161 stop check operations, 88 household warning letters and 32 business warning 
letters. All warnings go on record then if there is a prosecution this can be used as 
evidence.

Members were a
[...]
orted landlords but principally they were a 
business and therefore landlord waste was generally defined as commercial waste.  It was 
highlighted that legislation was not specific regarding aspects of Landlord waste and hence 
the service applied a consistent and fair approach but on a case by case basis. 

Councillor Clare commented that if a tenant was moving out they had the right to take 
waste to the household waste recycling centre and could do so in the landlord’s vehicle as 
long as the permit was in the tenant’s name. The Officer confirmed that this was correct as 
long as the permit was in the tenant’s name and that they were present in the vehicle.

Page 8



The Strategic Waste Manager advised members that if they had any additional questions 
to email him on the email address in the presentation papers. 

The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance at the meeting and reminded members 
that they should take the opportunity to view the CCTV camera’s that had been brought in.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 13 November 
2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor E Adam (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors D Bell, L Brown, J Clare, J Clark, A Gardner, P Howell, P Jopling, C Kay, 
R Manchester, C Martin, O Milburn, A Patterson, A Simpson and L Taylor

Co-opted Members:
Mr T  Bolton and Mr D Kinch

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Carr, R Crute, P Sexton and M 
Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

No notification of Substitute Members had been received.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2017 were agreed as a correct record and 
were signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declaration of Interest.

5 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

6 Media Relations - Update on Media Items 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to recent press articles relating to the 
remit of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 11



The articles were:

 More acidic oceans ‘will affect all sea life’ – All sea life would be affected by carbon 
dioxide emissions from modern society making the oceans more acidic. The eight 
year study involving more than 250 scientists found that infant sea creatures would 
be especially harmed.

 Man sentenced for fly-tipping – A Bishop Auckland businessman had been fined 
after he gave waste to an unlicensed waste disposal service. Magistrates at Newton 
Aycliffe fined the man £330 and he was ordered to pay costs.

 Vote for Hardwick as UK’s best park – Hardwick Park was one of 14 parks in the 
North East nominated in the best park category for this year’s National Fields in 
Trust Awards. Residents were being asked to vote for the popular park to help it 
clinch the award. 

 Council celebrates its 100th recycling and waste management talk – The Strategic 
Waste Management Team had celebrated giving its 100th talk within a year to 
schools and community groups. The team offered free talks and assemblies on 
recycling and waste management in County Durham.

 ‘Operation Spruce up’ shortlisted for award – Operation Spruce up had been 
shortlisted for the Local Government Chronicle Awards in the Environment 
Category. Winners will be announced in the New Year.

Resolved: That the presentation be noted.

7 Climate Change Strategy and Delivery Plan 

The Committee considered the joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services that provided 
Members with details of progress made in relation to the County Durham Climate Change 
Strategy and Delivery Plan.

Members received a presentation from 
[...]
onfirmed that one of the opportunities provided by the programme 
will be reduced business mileage. She continued by encouraging members to visit the 
Inspire Office located in County Hall.

The Chairman commented that he was surprised that the fleet had not been focused on 
more as he thought that the fleet would offer significant scope for future carbon reductions.

The Senior Carbon Management Officer responded that there is a need to give more 
attention to the fleet and how they have rationalised vehicles and journeys including 
looking at routes and business miles.

Councillor Gardner referred to street lighting and that developers did not install LED lighting 
initially so were the figures correct. 

The Senior Carbon Management Officer advised Members that the Council only paid for 
the street lighting once the development had been adopted.

Councillor Gardner spoke about solar panels on council buildings in particular schools and 
asked whether projects in schools have a 12 year payback period. The Senior Carbon 
Management Officer commented that schools could become an academy at any time and 
any savings would go to the school.

Mr Bolton commented that the cost of electricity between 4.30 pm and 7.30 pm was often 
higher as this was classes as peak consumption times and that as he had off main line gas 

Page 16



he had opted for a boost at early evening and overnight, was peak consumption time still 
4.30pm to 7.30pm.

The Senior Carbon Management Officer responded that consumption patterns have 
changed however 4.30pm – 7.30pm still remains the peak time and is charged at a higher 
rate.

The Chairman thanked Officers for the very informative reports and presentations.

Resolved: i) That the report and presentation be noted.

ii) That the committee receive a further progress report as part of the committee’s work 
programme for 2018/19.

9 Minutes from the County Durham Environment Partnership Board on 14 June 
and 13 September 2017 

The Minutes from the County Durham Environment Partnership Board held on 14 June and 
13 September 2017 were received by the Committee for information.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Special Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 11 
December 2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor E Adam (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors D Bell, L Brown, J Carr, J Clare, R Crute, A Gardner, P Jopling, R Manchester, 
C Martin, O Milburn, A Patterson, A Simpson, P Sexton, L Taylor and M Wilson

Co-opted Members:
Mr D Kinch

Also Present:
Councillors D Hall and T Henderson

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors J Clark, P Howell and C Kay.

2 Substitute Members 

No notification of substitute members had been received.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members of Interested Parties.

5 Fuel Poverty in County Durham Projects - Overview 

The Committee considered the joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services that provided 
members with details of projects and schemes available in the county to tackle fuel poverty 
(for copy of report, see file of minutes).

Page 19



Members received a presentation from the Housing and Regeneration Project Manager 
that focused on the following:-

 Who are the fuel poor
 National and local context
 Map of fuel poverty in County Durham
 Delivery and monitoring 
 Fuel poverty programmes
 County Durham Warm Homes Campaign
 Central Heating Fund
 Managing Money Better
 New for 2017/18

The Chairman referred to the fuel poverty map and sought clarification if the fuel poverty in 
rural areas had changed under the new fuel poverty calculations.

The Housing and Regeneration Pr
[...]
nce 
backlog over 30 years then maintain 
at steady state condition

N/A £32.8 £21.8

39 The Projected Budget is an indicative annualised figure of the expected budget 
and the actual budget may be greater or less depending upon DfT and Council 
funding. The total budget for programmed capital maintenance in 2015/16 was 
£17.8 million.

40 The steady state condition investment level is where the budget is set to keep the 
current condition constant after allowing for annual average deterioration. The 
steady state condition investment level is calculated using nationally accredited 
lifecycle planning models which are based on current condition projected forward 
for average annual deterioration over a period of 30 years.

Department for Transport’s Incentive Fund

41 The Council has achieved the maximum Band 3 efficiency rating under the DfT’s 
Incentive Fund which was introduced in 2016. Durham was one of only two 
Highway Authorities to achieve this maximum efficiency rating out of 119 
participating Highway Authorities in England in 2016 and has maintained the 

Page 32



maximum Band 3 efficiency rating in 2017. This rating will help ensure the Council 
maximises funding from the DfT’s Incentive Fund going forward.

42 The Council was praised by Andrew Jones MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary 
of State for Transport, at a speech to the Road Surface Transport Association 
Conference on 7 April 2016:

“I would particularly like to mention what we now know are the two top performing 
Highway Authorities in the country; Durham and Lincolnshire. They scored highly 
against all 22 criteria and they will receive the maximum possible funding. I would 
urge the other Authorities to look closely at how Durham and Lincolnshire are 
running such an efficient operation.”

“Places like Durham and Lincolnshire are showing what’s possible. By following 
their lead, we’ll have a better road network that better meets the needs of the 
nation”.

North East Highway Alliance

43 Th
[...]
 forecast outturn position on Revenue 
and Capital for 2017/18.

Contact: Phil Curran         Tel:       03000 261967

Page 49



APPENDIX 1 - Implications

Finance
To set out details of the Q2 forecast outturn, highlighting areas of over / underspend against 
the revenue and capital budgets for former Neighbourhood Services, at each Head of 
Service level and for the whole of former Neighbourhood Services.

Staffing
There are no implications associated with this report.

Risk
There are no implications associated with this report.

Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty
There are no implications associated with this report.

Accommodation
There are no implications associated with this report.

Crime and Disorder
There are no implications associated with this report.

Human Rights
There are no implications associated with this report.

Consultation
There are no implications associated with this report.

Procurement
There are no implications associated with this report.

Disability Issues

There are no implications associated with this report.

Legal Implications

There are no implications associated with this report.

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meetings held on 23 October 2017, 13 November 2017 and 11 December 2017
	Minutes , 13/11/2017 Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 11/12/2017 Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	7 Highway Maintenance
	8 Performance Quarter 2 2017/18, Report of Corporate Management Team
	9 Budget Quarter 2 2017/18, Joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 23 January 
2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor E Adam (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors B Avery, D Bell, L Brown, J Clare, J Clark, R Crute, A Gardner, P Howell, 
P Jopling, R Manchester, C Martin, O Milburn, A Simpson, P Sexton, L Taylor and 
M Wilson

Co-opted Members:
Mr T  Bolton

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors J Carr, C Kay, S Zair and Mr D 
Kinch.

2 Substitute Members 

No notification of Substitute Members had been received.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 23 October 2017, 13 November 2017 and 11 
December 2017 were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman subject 
to the amendment below:-

13 November 2017 – Item 8, Carbon Management Plan

Page 16, last paragraph be amended to read “Mr Bolton referred to some previous 
Economy 7 electricity tariffs when the cost of electricity between 4.30pm and 7.30pm was 
often lower, as demand from industry reduced and asked if this was still the case.

The Senior Carbon Management Officer responded that consumption patterns have 
changed and 4.30pm – 7.30pm was now a peak time and is charged at a higher rate.”



4 Declarations of Interest 

Mr T Bolton declared an interest in Item 7, Highway Maintenance as he was Clerk to 
Staindrop Parish Council who were currently in discussion with Highways on a matter.

Councillor Sexton declared an interest in Item 7, Highway Maintenance as he was currently 
in discussion with Highways on a street lighting issue.

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items form Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

6 Media Relations - Update on Media Items 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to recent press articles relating to the 
remit of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The articles were:

 Cars of the future will spot potholes and tell us say Highways England – The report 
would be used to inform the government’s next road investment strategy which is 
due to start in 2020. This links in with agenda Item 7.

 National Recognition for Wharton Park restoration – The restoration of Wharton 
Park in Durham City has been highly commended in the Landscape Institute Awards 
2017, in the heritage and conservation category.

 UK faces build-up of plastic waste – The UK’s recycling industry says it doesn’t 
know how to cope with a Chinese ban on imports of plastic waste. Britain has been 
shipping up to 500,000 tonnes of plastic for recycling in China every year, but trade 
has now stopped. This links in with agenda Item 8.

 Consultation launched into £6.2 million flood prevention plans for town – Durham 
County Council is considering opening up a 90-metre stretch of the Cong Burn, 
which runs underneath Chester-Le-Street’s Market Place, and is asking members of 
the public for their views. The consultation will run from 11 February 2018. The 
Chairman advised Members that flooding would be considered at the Scrutiny 
meeting to be held on 2 February 2018.

Resolved: That the presentation be noted.

7 Highway Maintenance 

Members considered the joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and Local 
Services and the Director of Transformation and Partnerships that provided Members with 
an update of highway maintenance (for copy of report, see file of minutes).

The Head of Technical Services and Highway Asset Manager were in attendance to 
provide Members with information relating to Highways Maintenance. The Chair had 
requested in advance of the meeting that the tables in the report be placed on power point 
slides to aid members, the slides contained the summary of the Inventory as at 31 March 
2017; condition of the carriageway, footways, structures and street lighting; maintenance 



backlog; results of the public satisfaction survey; budget and investment level (for copy of 
presentation, see file of minutes).

Members were advised that Durham County Council has a robust highway inspection 
regime and public reporting system. Inspections take place from fortnightly to annually and 
additionally the Council expects the public to report highway maintenance damage too.

Members were informed about section 58 of the Highways Act 1980 that sets out special 
defence in action against a highway authority for damages for non-repair of highway. That 
is if a pothole appears following a highway inspection, and has not been reported by 
members of the public how would the highway authority know about the defect.

The Highway Asset Manager explained that the Highway Maintenance Plan was available 
for anyone to view on the Council’s website, but the Highway Safety Plan was not in the 
public domain. The Transport Asset Management Plan is updated and shared with Cabinet 
on annual basis.

The Head of Technical Services advised that it was a key objective to keep the 
maintenance backlog is kept under control, as it would not be realistic to clear it. Members 
were advised that the Council participates in the National Highways and Transport Public 
Satisfaction Survey. It was highlighted to members that the public satisfaction survey key 
benchmark indicator 23 refers to highway maintenance and clearly indicates that DCC had 
a rating for 2016 was 45%, which was higher than both regional and national figures but is 
lower than the service would like it.

In relation to Capital budget, the Head of Technical Services advised that the Council has 
protected and continued to prioritise investment in programmed capital maintenance. 
Members were advised that programmed maintenance works improve the quality of the 
highway. The Council has achieved the maximum Band 3 efficiency rating under the 
Department for Transport incentive fund. This rating will help ensure the Council maximises 
funding from the DfT initiative fund going forward.

The Chairman thanked officers for their informative presentation.

Councillor Howell sought clarification on the date of the year end data. The Head of 
Technical Services responded that it was 31 March 2016 and that the 2017 data would be 
available shortly.

Members commented that the data was 21 months out of date, which made it difficult to 
obtain a true reflection.

The Head of Technical Services responded that the data was available in draft and would 
be reported to Members in due course.

Councillor Howell asked if the 2017 data was better or worse and was concerned about the 
declining figures in particular structures. He then referred to street lighting and if the data 
for repairs had reduced due to some street lighting been removed.

The Head of Technical Services advised Members that the removal of street lighting was 
part of a project to remove 7,000 lights county wide. The process had seen this figure 



reduced to 3,000 and approximately 1,000 lights had been removed to date. Each year 
new developments were adopted which included street lights, which added to the 
database.

The Chairman commented that Members who had any issues with the removal of lights 
asked for a review and he sought clarification from the officer if any of the reviews had 
been successful.

The Head of Technical Services indicated that the policy was agreed with Cabinet in 2013 
and they only removed lights when it was safe to do so. A risk assessment was always 
undertaken and local councillors and parishes were consulted on the removal.

Councillor Martin referred to unclassified roads being below the national average and were 
any measures in place to reverse the trend.

The Head of Technical Services responded that they do try to keep unclassified roads at a 
certain level, most unclassified roads were in residential estates or rural settings. Category 
A, B and C roads were prioritised and depending on budget and any spare resources are 
used on unclassified roads.

Councillor Martin then echoed Councillor Howell’s comments in relation to street lighting 
and that his residents also had concerns where street lights were removed, even though 
there were no properties, the road was still well used.

The Head of Technical Services responded that savings had to be made and street lighting 
is not statutory. 

Councillor Sexton referred to LED lights and asked if they could be adjusted to widen the 
illumination. The Head of Technical Services responded that adjustments could be made to 
the lights. The LED retrofit reduction project was a professionally designed lighting 
scheme, and the lights are only meant to light the highway and the majority of complaints 
received from residents was in relation to the lighting not lighting up there home or garden. 
If the lights did this it would be classed as light pollution and wasted energy and once this 
was explained to residents 95% were happy, but he could look at those lights that 
members had concerns with.

Councillor Sexton commented on the cost to remove the lights and if it was financially 
viable and his view keeping people safe and not feel vulnerable was an entitlement.

Councillor Jopling on behalf of Councillor Reed commented that she had reported a street 
light without a number on and was advised by the service to check with the Land Registry 
to find out who owned the light. She thought that planning permission would have been 
required for the light so the Council would be aware of the ownership of the light.

The Head of Technical Services advised Members that is was possibly a private light on 
private land, which they had no knowledge of as planning permission was not required for 
lights.

Councillor Jopling then referred to some lighting that had been removed in her ward which 
she could not understand the reasons for removal. The Head of Technical Services 



advised that the removal of the lighting was a key decision and public consultation had 
been undertaken and a risk assessment.

Councillor Brown referred to LED lights being so bright and asked if the brightness could 
be adjusted.

Councillor Gardner asked if unclassified roads and footpaths in bad condition could be 
marked by other environmental conditions.

The Head of Technical Services commented that 24.1% of footways were structurally 
unsound, the safety of the footpaths was still paramount. The majority of the structurally 
unsound footpaths were on mature estates and was down to budget. Where there are new 
developments footpaths were constructed to a specified standard.

The Chairman asked if the Committee could be provided with up to date information to 
come to a meeting early in next year’s work programme. Members asked if the meeting be 
aligned to the Cabinet meeting when the information is given so that they could look at last 
year’s data.

Councillor Clare asked how many kilometres of footpath did the council have. Members 
were advised that there were 3.328 km of adopted footpaths.

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That future meeting’s be aligned so that Members were provided with up to date data.

8 Performance Quarter 2 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Management Team which 
presented progress against the Councils corporate performance framework for the 
Altogether Greener priority theme for the second quarter of the 2017/18 financial year (for 
copy of report, see file of minutes).

The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager was in attendance to give a 
presentation on the Altogether Greener priority theme performance and key performance 
messages. The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager provided information on the 
current situation with the Chinese import ban on plastics and how this would impact on 
kerbside recycling and Household Waste Recycling Centres.  Members were advised that 
O’Brien’s outlets were secure and the quality of plastics meets Chinese specifications. 
Contractual arrangements ensure there is a shared risk between the authority and the 
contractor and takes into account market price variability and contamination levels. With 
regard to Household Waste Recycling Centres plastics was a small proportion of 
throughput.

Members were then provided with a chart that showed the percentage of household waste 
sent for reuse, recycling and composting by Local Authorities in 2016/17, Durham County 
Council recycles approximately 42.4%, the authority with the best recycling figure was East 
Riding of Yorkshire, which recycles 65.4% of its waste and the authority with the worst 
figure was the London Borough of Newham, which recycles 14.1% of its waste. However 
recycling is different from authority to authority and depends on collections and how the 



waste is sorted. Members were also provided with a graph indicating the number of fly-
tipping incidents.

Councillor Jopling asked what the council were doing to increase the recycling rate.

The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager responded that a pilot had been 
undertaken with a third sector organisation and he would obtain further details on the pilot.

Councillor Jopling then asked in relation to fly tipping if the service undertook special 
targeting programmes similar to the police Drink-Drive campaign.

The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager indicated that they undertake a range 
of environmental campaigns on fly tipping but these were not seasonal. The service did 
education in particular with the building trade and used social media to publicise 
enforcement action taken.

The Chairman commented that there was no pattern to fly-tipping and the service used 
cameras and highlighted action taken.

Mr Bolton referred to a recent radio interview with the Portfolio Holder at Birmingham City 
Council who had asked for high quality plastics to be used in light of the government 
initiative. He asked what advice should be given to local residents as there was still a lot of 
uncertainty of what plastics can be recycled.

The Chairman responded that each authority had different schemes which made it 
confusing for anyone new to the area. Durham County Council produce an information 
leaflet which clearly indicates what can go into each bin, stickers are also placed on bins 
and information is provided to households. The Council also does a comprehensive sorting 
of the household waste.

The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager indicated that there was a wide variety 
of different plastics and the advice would be if in doubt place it into the recycling bin as it 
would be sorted at O’Brien’s. He also referred to the new DEFRA regulations which could 
result in a change and maybe recycle more. The news at present is to avoid using plastics 
in the first place.

The Chairman referred to the Motion that was going to the next Council meeting on single 
use plastics which could be something that this committee would consider.

Councillor Sexton referred to the problems in his area with bulky waste in particular white 
goods and scrap metal dealers who trespass on people’s property and steel metal goods. 
He asked if there was a list available of licensed scrap metal dealers.

The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager responded that the Safer and Stronger 
OSC did a piece of work on Metal Theft.  Scrap metal collects should have a Scrap Metal 
Dealers Licence which is issued by the local authority to collect scrap metal in a specific 
locations within County Durham. The Police and Trading Standards did carry out checks 
and there is a licensing system in place.



Councillor Clare commented that fly-tipping figures were down the last two quarters and 
were better than previous years. The advice he gave to his constituents on plastics was if 
in doubt place it in your general waste bin. General waste was burnt rather than sent to 
landfill. He then referred to the state of bridges not being a performance indicator and 
asked if this could be included.

The Head of Technical Services indicated that he was happy to facilitate the request.

The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager advised Members that there was a set 
list of performance indicators and the indicator could be added as a standard indicator or 
add as an escalation. Bridges could be a standard performance indicator or a feed in. He 
also clarified that advice about placing plastics in the recycling bin received from the 
service was in regard to hard plastics. Things like polythene bags and cling film are not 
recyclable and should be placed in the bin for residual waste. 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That bridge structures be included in the standard list of performance indicators.

9 Budget Quarter 2 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report of the Regeneration and Local Services 
Management Team which set out details of the outturn budget position as at Quarter 2 for 
2017/18 and highlighted variances against revenue and capital budgets for Neighbourhood 
Services. The Finance Manager, Resources – Regeneration and Local Services, Phillip 
Curran gave a presentation (for copies, see file of minutes).

Councillor Howell sought clarification on the revenue outturn position and if the Quarter 2 
figure of £101.246 million was forecast or actual income. The Finance Manager confirmed 
that is was actual income.

Councillor Howell then sought clarification on Business Support in the revenue 2017/18 
table that had a variance of £86 million under. The Finance Manager responded that this 
figure should be nil due to recharges but would be adjusted by the year end.

Councillor Howell then sought clarification on the additional surpluses within Technical 
Services budgeting to make a surplus on trading activities of £0.9 million. The Finance 
Manager advised that that if it generates more money than anticipated it would be a 
surplus which has moved to highway services which had an overspend. He also sought 
clarification on whether the reported capital spend is actual cash spend or also contains 
approved commitments and whether the Finance Manager was confident that monies 
would be spent by the year-end.

Resolved: 

That the report be noted.



10 Verbal Update on Review of Durham County Council's Allotment Services 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer gave Members a verbal update on the review of 
Durham County Council’s Allotment Services.

Members were advised that the review group had met twice and at the first meeting 
Members had looked at the allotment service, the current policy and management 
arrangements. 

The last session looked at the importance of a good policy, key elements of a good policy 
and regional examples of new policy implementation. They also looked at the comparison 
of the current policy and the proposed new policy and a comparison of regional allotment 
policies which generated lots of questions. In view of this it was decided to defer the 
transition arrangements to the meeting to be held on 1 February 2018 and to include the 
future management arrangements of category 3 allotment plots.

Arrangements have been made for an additional meeting to be held on 9 February 2018, 
which will look at the proposed arrangements for the future management of category 1 and 
2 allotment plots.

The meeting scheduled to be held on 16 February 2018, Members will hear from some 
Town and Parish Councils representative who have been invited to attend the meeting.

The Chairman commented that the review was a detailed piece of work which was 
important and wished to thank those members that had attended the review group 
meetings.

Resolved: That the report be noted.


